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Sarr GOVINDA REDDY: Is it not a
fact that the spindlage in India has
been more and more taking to long
staple cottoen with the result that the
desi cotton has not been used and that
that is exported for a song?

Surr D. P. KARMARKAR: I am
sorry to contradict my hon. friend.
What we have been exporting has
been less and less.
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+[COTTAGE INDUSTRIES EXPERIMENTAL UNIT
AT HARDUAGUN]J

*399. Surr N. S. CHAUHAN: Will
the Minister for COMMERCE AND IN=-
DUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have dis-
banded the Central Cottage Industries
Experimental Unit at Harduagunj (Ali-
parh);

(b) if so, how its machinery and
other equipments have been disposed
of; and

(c) what expenditure was in-
curred on this Unit up to its disband-
ment?]

Tue MINISTER ror COMMERCE
(SHrR1 D. P. KARMARKAR): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Some items were disposed of
through an auction held by the
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Director-General, Supplies and Dis-

posals; the rest are still awaiting dis-
posal.

(c) Rs. 3,81,100 up to March 1954,

Pror. G. RANGA: Start a thing and
then dispose it of

st g3o gwo wlgm : T FAT

WD TAeT Y FO G 5oz
AN § Y 9 | '9qr
g4 feqr war gEsr agr ofomm
fawmr ?

+[Sur1 N. S. CHAUHAN: Will the
hon, Minister be pleased to state what
results were achieved by this experi-
ment on which three lakhs of rupees
were spent?]
st fo do FTHAET : AT 13
TFEINE  qFS 9l & JIC R AT
gEA A & AR A gAT 9qG _EF
dgr v 98 39 I & fod wAq-
faw & 1 TUF AT AT UF T
At 1 oY | 989 QAT SR 47
fr zow) 9@ w3 IfFT A% | 9qr
qor f5 9 FH g F1E G
T& ¢ zafed zam #% far

+[SHrR; D. P. KARMARKAR: We
saw that the experiment carried out
in connection with oil ghannies and

other things was unsuitable for the
purpose. The members of one of our
committees went to see it. At first
we thought that we should continue it
but later on we were told that no
purpose would be served by continu-
ing it and therefore we stopped it.}

=Y gAo wwe «gw @ FUT T
wef=T #y T arfagt & @dEd @
RS 72 A @ mrar R F
F A o7 R FT AE 7

+[SEr1 N. S. CHAUHAN: Was it
not considered before purchasing these

1 inglish translation.
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machines and ghannies whether they
could be put to use?1

st ¥lo WMo  FTATFT : BAR
[ wiE Azl § Ew § 99 3
a1 ggm Jarfr agt gadr sugaaarn
9 affr @i f Fdmw A
ITHT ITAFAAT FET GRAY, TR J@AT
qr 1 JAT I Wdifags cad
fod & @ &t I a1 Sfwa aF
T WA g1 gEed &4 fEar
T |

. TISHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: A de-
legation of two persons went out to see

them and they found that they were -

serving a useful purpose there but we
had to see whether they would be
useful in the conditions of this place.
If our opinion had been in their fav-
our they would have been continued
but since it was not so, they were stop-
ped.]

WORLD BANK’S AWARD ON CANAL WATER
DISPUTE

*400. SHRT S. MAHANTY: Will the
Minister for IRRIGATION AND POWER be
pleased to state:

(a) whether the World Bank has
given an award in the Indo-Pakis-
tan Canal Water dispute; and

(b) if so, what are the terms of the
award?

-

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER ror IRRI-
GATION anp POWER (Surr J. S. L.
Harur): (a) There is no question of
any award by the World Bank; the
Bank has, however, made certain pro-
posals. )

(b) It is not in the public interest
to divulge at this stage the nature or
the terms of these proposals.

Surr S. MAHANTY: Firstly, Sir,
may I know what is the quantum of
public interest involved in not giving

tEnglish translation.
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a reply to a very innocuous question;
and number two......

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: That is not per-
missible.

Surr JAWAHARLAL  NEHRU:
Apart from public interest, there are
three parties dealing with each other,
One party sends us a set of proposals
and it would not be quite appropriate
for us, without the permission of the
other parties, to divulge them at all.

SHrr S. MAHANTY: Sir, may I
know if the Government are aware
that the recommendations of the World
Bank had been published both in the
Indian and the Pakistanj press?

SHrRr  JAWAHARLAIL NEHRU:
Something has been published; I do
not know how far it is correct,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Something has
been published; the Prime Minister
cannot vouch for its accuracy.

Surr S. MAHANTY: May I know
how this World Bank came into the
picture? May I know if the Govern-
ment cf India referred this issue to the
World Bank for an award?

Surt  JAWAHARLAIL NEHRU:
The World Bank came into the picture
this way, that the President of the
World Bank happened to be in India
and in Pakistan later, and he address-
ed a letter to me and to the then
Prime Minister of Pakistan suggesting
that perhaps they might be of help in
this canal water issue, that theijr engi-
neers might discuss it with our engi-
neers and with the Pakistani engi-
neers; and we replied, “Certainly, if

any body can help, we are prepared to
have them help us”.

SHRT S. MAHANTY: Sir, is it a fact
that this matter was referred to the
World Bank on the recommendation
of Mr. Lilienthal of the T.V.A.?

Surr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
It is absolutely not a fact, Mr.,
Lilienthal came into the picture
because earlier he had written an



